GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 216
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05" AUGUST, 2022

ANTI-DUMPING DUTY ON IMPORT OF POLYESTER SPUN YARN

*216 . SHRI SANJEEV ARORA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE &INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to impose anti-dumping duty on import of polyester spun varn under Free Trade Agreement (FTA); and

(b) if not, whether Government is planning to make the raw material duty-free, enabling local industry to survive?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a)& (b): A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 216 FOR ANSWER ON 05" AUGUST., 2022
REGARDING*“ANTI-DUMPING DUTY ON IMPORT OF POLYESTER SPUN YARN”,

(a): Anti-dumping duty 1s not imposed under Free Trade Agreement (FTA) but by the Central Government (Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance) under the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 on the recommendation of the Directorate General of Trade Remedies (DGTR) in the Department of Commerce. The DGTR is a quasi-judicial authority that carries out anti-dumping investigation in terms of the rules & procedures laid down in the Customs Tariff (Identification, Assessment and Collection of Anti-Dumping Duty on Dumped Articles and for Determination of Injury) Rules, 1995; Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, 1994 and makes its recommendations to the Mmistry of Finance. As on date, no petition from the domestic industry 1s pending in DGTR to carry out an anti-dumping investigation in respect of the alleged dumped imports of polyester spun yarn.

(b): The principle raw material, namely, para-xylene 1s already exempted from customs duty. Further, certain other raw materials attract concessional customs duty

rate of 2.5%/5%.
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SHRI SANJEEV ARORA: Sir, in the reply, it is mentioned that there is no petition pending from industry. There was a petition from industry given in February of 2020, which was rejected by the Finance Ministry in 2022. My question to the hon. Minister is: Can that be reconsidered with a request from the industry or will they have to submit a new petition, which will take another two years?
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SHRI SANJEEV ARORA: Sir, the second reply given was that the raw material for production of polyester spun yarn is not para-xylene, but the principle raw material is polyester staple fibre, which attracts full duty. 8o, my question is: Can the Government provide a level-playing field by removing duty on import of polyester staple fibre as the industry is suffering?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 217.
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